
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 24th July, 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Kevin Rostance 

 
Councillors:  
Lee Anderson Chris Baron 
Rachel Bissett Jackie James 
Christine Quinn-Wilcox Robert Sears-Piccavey 

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 20th March, 2017.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17.  
 
 

11 - 16 

5.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17.  
 
 

17 - 26 

6.   Audit Progress Report.  
 
 

27 - 46 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 20th March, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Kevin Rostance in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Steve Carroll, Tom Hollis, 
Jackie James, Lachlan Morrison and 
Christine Quinn-Wilcox. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, David Greenwood and Sharon Lynch. 
 

In Attendance: Sophie Jenkins (KPMG), Adrian Manifold (CMAP) 
and Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 
 

 Prior to commencement of the meeting, the Chairman took the opportunity to 
introduce Mandy Marples from the Central Midlands Audit Partnership who 
was in attendance at the meeting with Adrian Manifold, CMAP’s Audit 
Manager. 

  
  
AC.18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable 

Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
AC.19 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th November, 
2016, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.20 KPMG: Annual Report on Grants and Returns Work 2015/16 

 
 Sophie Jenkins, KPMG Director, presented the report which summarised the 

results of the work undertaken on the certification of the Council’s 2015/16 
grant claims and returns. 
 
During 2015/16, certification work was carried out on two returns, namely 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim and Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts. 
There were no issues with the Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts which 
received an unqualified assurance report. 
 
The Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim received a qualified assurance report due 
to a number of errors found during the sample testing.  However, the errors 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

were not significant and additional work had been suggested to the Council to 
review the errors and consider additional quality control arrangements to 
address the issues in the future. 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that the indicative fees for 
the work on the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim had been increased from 
£12,930 to £19,900 due to a larger number of cases being re-performed, time 
spent supporting the Benefits team to complete the workbooks and the 
repopulating of workbooks due to incorrect or incomplete information being 
provided.   
 
Having included the £3,000 cost for the Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts, 
the total fee for the work for 2015/16 was £22,900. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Certification of Grants and Returns for 2015/16, as presented to the 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 

 
AC.21 KPMG: External Audit Plan 2016/17 

 
 Sophie Jenkins presented the External Audit Plan for 2016/17 to the 

Committee.  It was acknowledged that there had been some changes to the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and that this would result in 
some presentational changes to the Council’s final accounts.  Materiality for 
planning purposes had been set at £1.2 million and errors would be reported 
over the agreed level of 60k.  
 
Two standard audit risks in relation to Fraudulent Income Recognition and 
Management Override of Controls would be considered and two further 
significant risks had been identified which required specific attention, namely 
‘significant changes in the pension liability due to LGPS Triennial Valuation’ 
and ‘bringing Ashfield Homes Limited back under the control of the Authority.  
A final area of audit focus would consider ‘disclosure around retrospective 
restatement of Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (CIES), Movement in 
Reserves Statement (MiRS) and Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA) 
from 1st April, 2016. 
 
In relation to the Value for Money (VFM) audit, the approach would be 
fundamentally unchanged from that adopted in 2015/16. The recent VFM risk 
assessment regarding the Council’s current arrangements had identified one 
significant VFM risk in relation to ‘medium term financial planning/delivery of 
saving plans.  The risk was not unique to this Council but had been identified 
within other local authorities’ assessments as a result of the impact of recent 
Government funding cuts.  
  
RESOLVED 
that the External Audit Plan for 2016/17, as presented to the Committee, be 
received and noted. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

AC.22 Ashfield District Council Audit Plan 2017/18 
 

 Adrian Manifold, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and took 
Members through a short presentation to explain the process for selecting 
audit reviews based on a modern risk-based approach.  Each risk was 
assessed against 8 measures (4 impact based and 4 likelihood based) and 
awarded a suitable rating.  Information was also sought from the Council’s 
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) to identify the Council’s main risks (through 
its Risk Registers) with the data being combined with the results of the CMAP 
selection process to establish an overall Plan.  
 
Once the process has been completed, a risk score was attributed to each 
audit review and prioritised as either a High, Medium or Low risk.  This formed 
the basis of the annual Audit Plan and audit days were allocated based on the 
risk score and complexity of the review.   However, the Audit Plan was a 
flexible document and changes were possible throughout the year as a result 
of emerging high risk issues and unavoidable diversion of resources.    
 
The detailed Audit Plan contained a schedule of all the agreed audit reviews 
but Members acknowledged that there were not enough resources to 
undertake all the reviews annually so the Plan currently worked on a rolling 5 
year programme to completion.   
 
To conclude Committee were asked to note that the allocation of audit days for 
2017/18 indicated a slant towards the Housing directorate which had resulted 
from the bringing back in-house of Ashfield Homes Limited in October of last 
year.   
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions and debate the issue.  There 
was a consensus from the Committee that Members should play a more active 
role in monitoring Risk Management and agreed it would be prudent for the 
Audit Committee to have sight of the Risk Registers at its next meeting for 
consideration.   
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the content of the Audit Plan for 2017/18, as presented, be received and 

approved; 
 
b) the Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager be requested to 

submit the Council’s Risk Registers to the next meeting of the Committee 
(June 2017) to enable Members to review and consider the documents 
including their analysis of risk and order of priority for action. 

 
 

AC.23 Ashfield District Council Audit Progress Report 
 

 Adrian Manifold presented the report and summarised the audit progress from 
1st November, 2016 until 28th February, 2017.  Six assignments had been 
completed which had all received either a ‘Comprehensive’ or ‘Reasonable’ 
ranking.  
 
The Payroll review had flagged up a ‘significant risk’ in relation to the absence 
of a robust process for ensuring the annual pension return for Ashfield was 

Page 7



 

completed in a timely manner.  A recommendation had been agreed with 
officers to ensure an improved process was in place by 1st May, 2017.  
Members were reminded that monitoring recommendations was part of the 
service offered by CMAP and an update in relation to outstanding 
recommendations was included in the report. 
 
To conclude, Members were advised that service delivery was currently a little 
over target which was to be welcomed.  It was acknowledged that the 
permanent presence of the CMAP officer (formerly the Council’s Senior Audit 
Officer) at the Council offices had greatly contributed towards this target 
position and had proven to be an effective way of working; something which 
CMAP hoped to emulate in the future with other partner organisations.  
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 28th February, 2017, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure Members are kept fully informed of progress against the agreed 
Audit Plan. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Tom Hollis left the meeting at 
7.17 p.m.) 
 

 
AC.24 Pension Assumptions for 2016/17 Statement of Accounts 

 
 The Corporate Finance Manger presented the report and explained the 

purpose of the IAS19 (International Accounting Standards) and what 
assumptions had been made by the Pension Fund Actuary as outlined in the 
briefing note at Appendix A. The Council was required to comply with the 
financial reporting standard when producing its annual Accounts and reflect its 
commitment to potential retirement benefits irrespective of whether they are 
actually paid out. 
 
The net pension liability for the 2015/16 financial year, at as at 31 March 2016, 
had been calculated at £69.824m but it was acknowledged that the overall net 
liability changed each financial year based on actual performance of the fund 
and any differing assumptions as prepared by Nottinghamshire County 
Council’s Pension Fund Schemes’ Actuary, Barnett Waddingham. 
 
Members were advised that the assumptions made by the Actuary could be 
challenged.  The Council has asked that a different assumption be applied in 
respect of the pay award up to 2010 (i.e. 1% rather than CPI over the period). 
The Committee were also asked to note that the pension liability figures would 
increase in future years due to the bringing back in-house of Ashfield Homes 
Limited and the direct delivery of the Housing service. 
 
RESOLVED 
that having taken account of the Actuary’s briefing note as outlined at 
Appendix A and the comments made in the Committee report, the IAS19 
assumptions be agreed as the basis for the calculation of the figures required 
for the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts. 

Page 8



 

 
Reason: 
It is best practice that the actuarial assumptions intended to be used in 
preparing the IAS19 figures within the Accounts are considered prior to their 
application and use in the compilation of the actuary’s report. As such this 
report delivers the Council’s obligations as part of the closure of the 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

 
AC.25 Accounting Policies 2016/17 and other Statement of Accounts Matters 

 
 The Corporate Finance Manager presented the report and advised Members 

that the content of the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts would be slightly 
unusual as a result of the inclusion of former AHL accounts, part way through 
the financial year, following the bringing in-house of Ashfield Homes Limited in 
October 2016.  Substantial changes had already been made to the Council’s 
accounting systems and much work was still required to be undertaken to 
close the company down and reacquire the assets. 
 
Following the annual assessment of all the Council’s policies, no significant 
amendments had been made from the accounting policies adopted in 2015/16 
apart from those necessary as a result of transferring functions from the 
Company back to the Council.  These included the following policies: 
 

• 12. Interests in Companies & Other Entities 
• 13. Inventories and Long Term Contracts. 

 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) were 
intending to issue an accounting Bulletin giving further guidance on matters for 
the production of the Statement of Accounts.  To date, the guidance hadn’t 
been issued but would be taken into account when producing the statements.   
However, it was intended that the Income & Expenditure accounts in the 
statements would be reported in the same structure as reported to the 
Corporate Leadership Team and Members, which should make for easier 
reading in the future. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Accounting Policies outlined at Appendix A to the report, be approved; 
 
b) it be noted that any proposed amendments or changes to the policies and 

associated relevant financial implications will be reported back to 
Committee, as necessary. 

 
Reason: 
To comply with statutory and constitutional requirements. 
 
Prior to closing the meeting, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank the 
Corporate Finance Manager and her team for their hard work and commitment 
over the previous year in relation to the AHL transfer and supporting the work 
undertaken by the Council’s External Auditors, KPMG. 
 

 

Page 9



 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.47 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 10



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 24TH JULY 2017 

Heading: DRAFT 2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Ward/s:   

Key Decision: NO 

Subject To Call-In: NO 

Purpose Of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to present to members the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts 
for 2016/17 in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to note the draft Statement of Accounts and Council’s out-turn 
position. 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
Reporting the unaudited position provides members with an overview of the Council’s 
financial position (subject to any further changes as a result of the External Audit). 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
Reporting to members at this stage is not a statutory requirement but is considered best 
practice.   
 
Detailed Information 
 

The purpose of this report is to present to members the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts 
for 2016/17.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the accounts to be complete 
and submitted to External Audit by 30th June each year. This will change to 31st May from 
2018 onwards. 

 
The accounts were submitted to KPMG (the Council’s external auditors) in accordance with 
the deadline and the audit is due to commence on 17th July 2017. 
 
The draft Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 can be viewed here. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.ashfield.gov.uk/media/3185/enc-1-for-draft-statement-of-accounts-201617.pdf


Since the submission of the accounts (and prior to the audit commencing) two small errors 
have been detected.  These relate to the text on the Narrative Statement, the correct details 
being shown at Appendix A.  These changes will be notified to the auditors a
[...]
fectiveness of the framework of governance, risk and control in operation 

within the Council.  

In accordance with PSIAS, the Chief Audit Executive is required to provide an annual 

opinion, based upon and limited to the work performed, on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management, control and governance processes 

(i.e. the Council’s system of internal control). 

The Council’s Assurance Framework should bring together all of the evidence required to 

support the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) requirements. This is achieved through a 

risk-based plan of audit work, agreed with management and approved by the Board (e.g. 

the relevant Audit Committee), which should provide a reasonable level of assurance. 

The report highlights matters for consideration and refers to plans for further assurance 

activity in areas of concern. The report is broken down into an overall opinion and a 

detailed Internal Audit outturn report for all activity in the year to fulfil the requirements of 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and PSIAS.  

The annual opinion contributes to the completion of the Annual Governance Statement 

(AGS). It is specifically timed to be considered as part of the Council’s annual review of 

governance and internal control.  

How an Audit Opinion is Formed 

A fundamental role of Internal Audit is to provide members and senior management with 

independent assurance on the Council’s overall control environment, comprising the 

systems of governance, risk management, and internal control and to highlight control 

weaknesses together with recommendations for improvement. The annual Audit Plan sets 

out proposals on how this will be achieved in the year ahead. 

The Audit Plan must incorporate sufficient work to enable the Chief Audit Executive to give 

an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s overall control environment. Internal Audit 

must therefore have sufficient resources to deliver the Au
[...]
entified, an action plan is agreed with 

management. Progress with these agreed actions is monitored by Internal Audit during the 

Audit Opinion

Progress 
with 

Actions

External 
Assurance 

Bodies

Internal 
Audit 

Findings

P
age 19



Audit Committee: 24th July 2017 

Ashfield District Council – Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17 
 

 
Page 4 of 10 

year through follow up audit work. 

The Chief Audit Executive will use the individual assurance ratings from the audits 

conducted in 2016/17 and the progress with agreed actions to form the overall opinion. 

The Chief Audit Executive will identify where reliance has been placed on work by other 

assurance bodies. The opinion will be based on the work of Internal Audit and any 

understanding of work carried out by external assurance agencies. 

In respect of the key financial systems of the Council, based on the Internal Audit work 

undertaken in the year, the Chief Audit Executive will be able to give an overall assurance 

on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal controls operating in these systems. 

Possible Overall Opinions 

The Chief Audit Executive's opinion relative to the organisation as a whole could fall into 

one of the following 3 categories: 

 Inadequate System of Internal Control – Findings indicate significant control 

weaknesses and the need for urgent remedial action. Where corrective action has 

not yet started, the current remedial action is not, at the time of the audit, sufficient 

or sufficiently progressing to address the severity of the control weaknesses 

identified. 

 Adequate System of Internal Control Subject to Reservations – A number of findings, 

some of which are significant, have been raised. Where action is in progress to 

address these findings and other issues known to management, these actions will be 

at too early a stage to allow a satisfactory audit opinion to be given. 

 Satisfactory System of Internal Control - Findings indicate that on the
[...]
 overall opinion is that the internal audit activity Generally Conforms with the Standards 

and Code of Ethics. The Consultant has identified some opportunities for further 

improvement and development. CMAP has begun a Development Programme to 

enhance and build on the service it provides to partners. Where the areas of non-

conformance present a risk to CMAP, these have been addressed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 20



Audit Committee: 24th July 2017 

Ashfield District Council – Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17 
 

 
Page 5 of 10 

Chief Audit Executive’s Opinion 2016-17 

Based on the work undertaken during the year, I have reached the overall opinion that 

there is a Satisfactory System of Internal Control - Findings indicate that on the whole, 

controls are satisfactory, although some enhancements may have been recommended.   

I have arrived at this opinion having regard to the following: 

 The level of coverage provided by Internal Audit was considered adequate. 

 There were no adverse implications for the Authority’s Annual Governance 

Statement arising from any of the work that Internal Audit has undertaken in 2016-

17. 

 All assignments attracted either a 'Comprehensive' or 'Reasonable' assurance 

rating. 

 All of the issues raised within the internal audit reports have been accepted. 

 Internal Audit’s recommendations, or alternative proposed actions made by 

Management in response to the risk issue, have been agreed to be implemented 

in all cases but two.  

 Sufficient audit coverage of the Council’s Main Financial Systems has been 

provided in 2016-17 

 Internal Audit finalised the review of the Council’s system of risk management 

during 2016-17 and the level of assurance was considered 'Reasonable'. Four of 

the eight low risk recommendations have now been implemented and actions 

are progressing sufficiently in relation to the remaining four. 

 Internal Audit reviewed the Council’s management of fraud-related risks during 

2015-16 and determined there was sufficient control and the Council's Counter 

Fraud Strategy was overhauled as a result. Internal Audit has been involved in the 

Council’s Anti-Fraud group throughout the year and has observed the progress 

made against actions deriving from this work.  

 Internal Audit was heavily involved in the extraction and cleansing of the 

Council’s data for submission for the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) and the Council 

is making sufficient progress against the matches highlighted. 

 Internal Audit has not identified, or been made aware of, any significant control 

weaknesses arising from anti-fraud or investigative work. 

 A Data Quality audit was commenced during 2016-17 where a random sample of 

performance indicators were examined in depth. No significant concerns were 

identified by this work and it is likely that an assurance rating of 'comprehensive’ 

will be provided when the audit is complete. 

 Internal Audit’s coverage during 2016-17 included an appropriate range of 

governance areas. Two safeguarding audits attracted ‘Comprehensive’ and 

‘Reasonable’ assurance ratings. The audit of the Council’s Ethical Processes and 

Payments attracted an assurance rating of ‘Reasonable’. 

 Throughout the year, Internal Audit has met regularly with the Deputy Chief 

Executive (Resources) (S151 Officer) to discuss emerging issues and risks that the 

organisation faces. 

 Internal Audit has scrutinised some of the key risks associated with the transfer of 

Ashfield Homes’ services and systems back to the Council. 

 Recent changes to the Corporate Leadership Team have been discussed with 

Internal Audit and assurances have been provided regarding the continued role 

and influence of the Section 151 Officer in the financial management of the 

organisation’s activities. 

 The assurances provided by Mansfield District Council’s Internal Audit service from 

their audit of the shared Payroll servic
[...]


controls found to be in place. Some key risks were not well managed and systems required the 

introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of objectives. 

 Reasonable - We are able to offer reasonable assurance as most of the areas reviewed were 

found to be adequately controlled. Generally risks were well managed, but some systems 

required the introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of 

objectives. 

 Comprehensive - We are able to offer comprehensive assurance as the areas reviewed were 

found to be adequately controlled. Internal controls were in place and operating effectively 

and risks against the achievement of objectives were well managed. 

This report rating will be determined by the number of control weaknesses identified in relation to 

those examined, weighted by the significance of the risks. Any audits that receive a None or Limited 

assurance assessment will be highlighted to the Board in Audit’s progress reports.

Page 29



Audit Committee: 24th June 2017 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 4 of 20 

Audit Coverage  

Progress on Audit Assignments 

The following table provides the Board with information on how audit assignments were progressing 

as at 30th June 2017. 

2017-18 Audit Plan Assignments Type of Audit Current Status % 

Complete 

Level of 

Assurance 

Corporate Governance Governance & Ethics Review Allocated 5%  

Capital Accounting Key Financial System Not Allocated 0%   

Taxation Key Financial System Fieldwork Complete 80%  

Fixed Assets Key Financial System Not Allocated 0%  

Rent Accounting Key Financial System Not Allocated 0%  

Housing Benefit & Council Tax Support Key Financial System Not Allocated 0%  

Procurement (incl. Contracts Register) Procurement/Contract Audit Not Allocated 0%  

Right to Buy Systems/Risk Audit Fieldwork Complete 80%  

Depot Income Systems/Risk Audit Fieldwork Complete 80%  

Development Contr
[...]
 Welfare Reform. 
Update 10/07/2017 - The wider roll out of Universal Credit has 
been confirmed as August 2018. There is no action plan in place at 
present. It is due to be presented to the next meeting in September 
2017 (date to be confirmed) following the production of this and 
liaison with the Director of Housing and Assets (Paul Parkinson) 

C Housing 
Maintenance 
15/16-10 

The full review of the in-house 
Schedule of Rates is given an end  
target date, and progress is monitored 
and reported to SMT. 

Responsive 
and Voids 
Maintenance 
Manager& 
Support 
Services 
Manager 

31/03/18 A full programme is in place to complete the review of the 
schedule of rates. Progress of this will be monitored through 
Senior Management Team   
Update 16/11/2016 Potentially looking at buy off the shelf 
paperless system and therefore changing the system altogether.   
Update 01/02/2017 – No further updates. Any action has been put 
on hold as there is a service review underway. 
Update 10/07/2017 – The full review of in-house Schedule of 
Rates is now in progress.  

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th March, 2017.
	4 Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17.
	Enc. 2 for Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17.
	6 Audit Progress Report.



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 24th July, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Kevin Rostance in the Chair; 

 Councillors Lee Anderson, Chris Baron, 
Rachel Bissett, Jackie James and 
Robert Sears-Piccavey. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Christine Quinn-Wilcox. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and Sharon Lynch. 
 

In Attendance: Adrian Manifold (CMAP), Mandy Marples (CMAP). 
Councillor Paul Roberts. 

 
 

AC.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
AC.2 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED that 

a) the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th March, 2017, be 
received and approved as a correct record; 

 
b) for future meetings, a ‘summary of action points’ be added to the agenda 

item for minutes being received and approved to enable officers to update 
Committee on any progress as required. 

 
 

AC.3 Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
 

 Members were asked to consider the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts for 
2016/17. The Committee was required to do this in order to comply with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015. 
 
The Corporate Finance Manager and Section 151 Officer, Sharon Lynch, 
explained that the accounts were intended to provide a summary of how the 
Council performed during the last financial year. They were still in draft form at 
this stage and were currently being checked by the Council’s external auditors.  
 
A presentation was given highlighting the key points from the draft accounts 
and, in particular, the Council’s significant underspend in a range of areas.  
Members were advised on some of the reasons for the under spends including 
any mitigating circumstances.   



 

 
Members discussed the draft accounts and some of the specific information.  
There was a general consensus that the Council was in a manageable 
financial position at present although it was acknowledged by Committee that 
the Council would require earlier intervention and monitoring in the future to 
ensure budgets underspends were kept to a minimum. 
 
To conclude, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank those involved in 
compiling the draft accounts for their continued hard work and commitment.   
 
RESOLVED 
that the draft Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and the current out-turn 
position, as presented, be received and noted. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Rachel Bissett entered the 
meeting at 6.55 p.m.) 
 

 
AC.4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 

 
 Adrian Manifold, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit Annual 

Report for 2016/17.  The Chief Audit Executive had reached an overall 
opinion, as based on work undertaken throughout the year, that there was 
currently a ‘satisfactory system of internal control’ at the Council.   Findings 
had indicated that on the whole, controls were satisfactory and management 
had accepted all of the issues raised within audit reports and had implemented 
recommendations as required. 
 
The opinion had been arrived at by having regard for the following:- 
 

 the level of coverage by Internal Audit was acceptable; 
 

 all assignments attracted either a ‘Comprehensive’ or ‘Reasonable’ 
assurance rating; 

 

 all reports have been accepted by management including the agreed 
actions; 

 

 sufficient audit coverage of the Council’s main financial systems had 
been provided; 

 

 Risk Management at the Council has been deemed to be reasonable; 
 

 designated actions were progressing satisfactorily; 
 

 the fraud action plan was progressing satisfactorily and no significant 
weaknesses had been identified; 

 

 no concerns through the Data Quality Audit had been raised regarding 
the Council’s data quality; 

 

 the range of work undertaken had been deemed to be appropriate; 
 



 

 Internal Audit had met regularly with the former Deputy Chief Executive 
(Resources) to discuss any emerging issues or risks; 

 

 key risks following the transfer of AHL had been scrutinised and were 
satisfactory; 

 

 assurances had been provided in relation to the continued role and 
influence of the S151 Officer; 

 

 adequate assurance provided by Mansfield District Council’s Internal 
Audit service in relation to payroll. 
 

Committee briefly considered the range of audit coverage (via type and 
Division) undertaken during 2016/17, the grading of assurance ratings, 
performance measures and customer satisfaction returns and lastly, the 
overall level of risk associated with the audit recommendations made over the 
year.  To conclude, the CMAP Audit Manager stated that overall he was 
pleased with the Council’s status for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the 2016/17 Annual Report of Internal Audit and the Internal Audit Opinion 
that supports it, be received and approved. 
 
Reason: 
To approve the Annual Report as part of the documentation supporting the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 
AC.5 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Adrian Manifold presented the report and summarised the audit progress from 

1st March, 2017 until 30th June, 2017 with 8 assignments having been 
completed during this period. 
 
With regard to the Responsive Maintenance/Voids audit assignment, this audit 
had been undertaken using a new method called an ‘agile audit’.  This new 
method was unique to the public sector and involved carrying out the audit 
over a shorter period and engaging management throughout the process. 
 
This particular audit was now 95% complete and had ensured officers were 
better informed and had allowed issues to be addressed in a timely manner.  
Although only a trial at this stage, the quick turnaround had been welcomed by 
managers and the feedback was very positive.  CMAP were encouraged by 
this result and would be using the method again. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Private Sector Housing audit assignment 
that had been assigned a Limited rating.  Some weaknesses had been 
discovered and 8 recommendations had been reported.  Management had 
taken the recommendations on board and were progressing them without 
delay. 6 were due to be implemented by the end of the audit review with the 
remaining 2 having an implementation date of 31st August, 2017.  
 
 



 

Members briefly discussed the completed audit assignments, the allocated risk 
levels and any progress regarding the implementation of agreed 
recommendations. 
 
In response to a question, Committee received an update in relation to the 
future provision of the External Audit function once KPMG ceased to provide 
the service to the Council after completion of the 2017/18 audit. The 
appointment of External Auditors for local authorities for the financial year 
2018/19 onwards had been completed by the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA).  A formal announcement by the PSAA of the 
appointment of External Auditors would take place on 31st December 2017. 
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 30th June, 2017, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure Members are kept fully informed of progress against the agreed 
Audit Plan. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


